Docket No.: 20544-085275

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 09-24-2003 REC U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 03-01) OMB No 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 Tab settings → ◀ To the Director of the United States Patent and Trauemark Office. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Hydra-Zorb Co. Name: Klo-Shure, Inc. Address: 2450 Commercial Drive Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Security Agreement City: Auburn Hills Change of Name State/Prov.: MI ☐ Other Country: US ZIP: 48326 Execution Date: 9/5/03 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 09/781,774 2/12/2000 US 6,315,006 B1 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robin W. Asher 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 41,590 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Clark Hill PLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account 500 Woodward Ave., Suite 3500 0978177 8. Deposit account number: City: Detroit State/Prov.: MI 50-1759 Country: US ZIP: 48226-3435 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acount) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a guegopy of the original document. 9/15/03 Robin W. Asher Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 **PATENT**

REEL: 014505 FRAME: 0712

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HYDRA-ZORB CO., organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Michigan and having a place of business at 2450 Commercial Drive, Auburn Hills,

Michigan 48321-4407, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, owns in its entirety all rights, title

and interest in and to the invention as recorded on 02/12/2001 at reel 011547 and frame 0891:

PIPE INSULATION COUPLING

for which an application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February

12, 2001, U.S. Serial No.09/781,774; and

WHEREAS, KLO-SHURE, INC., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a company

incorporated under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 2450

Commercial Drive, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326, is desirous of acquiring the entire and

exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention, the patent application and in and to any

Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefore in the United States of America and

throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00)

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assign,

the entire and exclusive fight in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the

invention as described in the specification executed by Assignor of even date preparatory to

obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, the invention and all applications for

Letters Patent and all Letters Patents therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end

of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been

made; and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents

required or requested for the making and prosecution of application for Letters Patent of the

3249184v1 20544/085275

> PATENT REEL: 014505 FRAME: 0713

United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

Executed at AURURN HILLS MI, this 5TH day of SEPTEMBER 2003. signature VICE PROSIDENT Statement by Witness I, William Krausk, having a postal address of 2603 MANCELOOD, was personally present and did see Robert Dobos who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Attorney Docket No: 20544-085275

RECORDED: 09/22/2003

3249184v1 20544/085275

> PATENT REEL: 014505 FRAME: 0714